

No. 13-1520

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH et al.,

Respondents.

THE DIOCESE OF NORTHWEST TEXAS et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT MASTERSON et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Texas

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Neutral Principles Approach Is Unworkable And Results In Unconstitutional Interference In Church Governance.....	4
II. A National Rule Of Deference Is Preferable To The Current State-By-State Patchwork Of Rules.	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	1
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	1
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	1
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	passim
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	passim
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	5, 8, 10
<i>Park Slope Jewish Ctr. v. Stern</i> , 491 N.Y.S.2d 958 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1985)	11
<i>Rector, Wardens, Vestrymen of Christ Church v. Bishop of Episcopal Diocese</i> , 718 S.E.2d 237 (Ga. 2011)	13
<i>Singh v. Singh</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 1264 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	11
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	1
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	passim
